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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center 0 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RECEIVED 
December 4, 1997 

FPSC - RecordsReporting 
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (PRUITT 
DIVISION OF CONSUMER 

RE: DOCKET NO. 971527-TX - SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATIONS OF RULE 25-4.043, FLORIDA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF 
INQUIRIES, AND VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.820, REVOCATION OF 
A CERTIFICATE. 

AGENDA: 12/16/97 REGULAR AGENDA - SHOW CAUSE - INTERESTED 
PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:PSC/CMU/WP/971527.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

In Order No. PSC-97-0629-FOF-TX (Docket No. 970207-TX), the 
Commission granted Alternative Local Exchange Certificate No. 4861 
to Supra Telecommunications & Information Systems (STIS) effect-ive 
July 21, 1 9 9 7 ,  based upon the company's assertion in its 
application for certification that it had sufficient technical, 
financial and managerial capabilities to provide service. 

On September 3, 1 9 9 7 ,  the Division of Consumer Affairs (CAF) 
received two consumer complaints concerning unauthorized switching 
of local telecommunications service. Commission staff and Doc \!I!. 1' 7 h s  I ' ' :  r ? - 3 A: E 
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officials of STIS met in Tallahassee on October 21, 1997, to 
address the slamming complaints, which then numbered 63. They 
addressed misleading solicitation by STIS and lack of responses to 
Commission staff inquiries. STIS assured staff that it would take 
corrective action immediately. Nevertheless, staff believes this 
recommendation is necessary in view of the large number of 
complaints and the company's apparent inability to manage its 
telemarketers. 

As of November 24, CAF had received 139 complaints concerning 
unauthorized local telecommunications service switching by STIS. 
(Attachment A, Pages 6, 7, 8 and 9) 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Supra Telecommunications & 
Information Systems to show cause in writing within 20 days of the 
issuance of the order why it should not be fined $278,000 for 
violation of Rule 25-24.820 (1) (a), Florida Administrative Code, 
Revocation of a Certificate, for violation of the terms and 
conditions upon which the certificate was originally granted, and 
$55,500 for violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative 
Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, or have its 
Certificate No. 4861 canceled? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If the fine is paid it will be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 
(PRUITT) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires a written response to a Commission staff inquiry within 15 
days from the date of the inquiry. On October 22, 1997, STIS faxed 
a report to Commission staff in response to 63 unauthorized local 
exchange carrier complaints. (Attachment B, Pages 10, 11 and 12) 
Of the 63 inquiries issued to STIS as of the October 21, 1997, 
meeting with staff, the company had exceeded the 15 day response 
time for 31 of the inquiries. 
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Rule 25-24.820(1) (a), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

(1) The Commission may on its own motion, 
after notice and opportunity for hearing, 
revoke a company‘s certificate for any of the 
following reasons: (a) Violation of a term or 
condition under which the authority was 
originally granted; 

Rule 25-24.820(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, allows the 
Commission to revoke a certificate for violation of a term or 
condition under which the authority was originally granted. STIS 
asserted in its application that it had adequate managerial 
expertise to operate as an ALEC. Based on staff‘s review of the 
complaints it does not appear that STIS has adequate managerial 
capability to operate as an ALEC. Customers reported to the 
Division of Consumer Affairs that they were misled into believing 
that they were speaking to representatives of BellSouth, not to an 
alternative local exchange company. For example, customers 
reported offers of a 10% discount for being good BellSouth 
customers. In other instances, they were advised that BellSouth 
would consolidate their bills, or that BellSouth was verifying 
their telephone numbers. There were also reports from customers 
that their local service was switched, even after they told the 
S T I S  telemarketer that they did not want their service changed. 
(Attachment C, Pages 13, 14 and 15) 

By Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a 
penalty of not more that $25,000 for each day a violation 
continues, if such entity is found to have refused to comply with 
or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the 
Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364. Utilities are charged 
with knowledge of the Commission’s rules and statutes. 
Additionally, ”[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 
‘ignorance of the law‘ will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally.” Bartow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404,411 (1833). 
Thus, any intentional act, such as STIS’s conduct at issue here, 
would meet the standard for a “willful violation.” 

Staff believes that STIS’s apparent conduct in switching local 
service without authorization and failing to timely respond to 
staff inquiries has been “willful“ in the sense intended by Section 
364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: Investiaation Into The 
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Prouer Auulication of Rule 25-14.003, Florida Administrative Code 
Relatina To Tax Savinas Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida. 
Inc., having found that the company had not intended to violate the 
rule, the Commission nevertheless found it appropriate to order it 
to show cause why it should not be fined, stating that “In our 
view, willful implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct 
from intent to violate a rule.” 

Based on the number of consumer complaints the Commission has 
received in a three month period and the company‘s lack of timely 
responses, staff does not believe that STIS has adequate managerial 
capabilities to protect consumers from having their local service 
switched without authorization. Accordingly, staff believes there 
is sufficient cause to order STIS to show cause why it should not 
be fined, or have its certificate canceled for the apparent 
violations of Rules 25-4.043 and 25-24.820 (1) (a), Florida 
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes, STIS should be ordered to show cause in writing within 20 
days of the order why it should not be fined in the amount of 
$333,500, or have its certificate canceled. If the fine is paid, 
it will be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit 
in the State General Revenue Fund. 

ISSUE 2 :  Should the Commission order all certificated local 
exchange companies (LECs) to discontinue providing local exchange 
telecommunications service to STIS, if Certificate N o .  4861 is 
canceled? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.805, Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
local exchange companies to discontinue providing local exchange 
telecommunications service to STIS if the company’s certificate is 
canceled at the conclusion of this show cause proceeding for 
unauthorized local carrier changes and failure to submit timely 
responses to Commission staff inquiries. (PRUITT) 
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STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.805, Florida Administrative Code, states 
in part: 

(1) No person shall provide alternative local 
exchange telecommunications service without 
first obtaining a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity from the Commission. 

If STIS's certificate is canceled, any local exchange service 
offered by STIS would be in violation of Rule 25-24.805, Florida 
Administrative Code, and the Commission should order all 
certificated LECs to discontinue service to STIS. 

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION : No. This docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. (BOWMAN) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If the Commission approves Issue 1 or 2, this 
docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause 
proceeding. 
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6ffiE-l99-(50E 
89LT-5cZ-(!iOE) 
8t85-259-(50E) 
OILE-Ett- (WE) 
9800-5ZC-(SOF) 
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SUPRA T E L E C W N I C A T I O N S  6 
SUPRA TELECMCIUIIICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECM+1LINICAlIONS 6 
SUPRA T E L E C W N I C A T I O N S  & 
SUPRA TELECOIWUNICATIONS & 
SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECOWMUNICATIONS .% 
SUPRA TELECDWnUNICATIONS D 
SUPRA TELECMrrmNlCATlONS & 
SUPRA TELECOWUNICATIONS & 

LUNDY, luRIAN 
IEAGLE. LEROY A. 
WW. PAUL D. 
LAPARKAN TRAOING. LTO. 
GRUW INMOBILIARIO MOSA 
BOTERO. M I A  F. 
UATSON, CINOY 
Bm MOTOR CARS 
SADE'S MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION 
SPETRUI MEDICAL SERVICES INC. 

wU6A. NAYCI 
SOUTH FLORIDA MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CO. 
WITH. JAMES 1. 
BAPTIST SPANISH PUBLISHIN6 HOUSE 
J. K R I S T I M N  PAIR OESIGN 
EJULlAW J. HERNANOEZ 
HOLLUB 6ROUP 
BOTTEN. PAUL 
YI LKINS , JMES 
BERGEN. A N 6 E U  
KATZ. BERWARO 
ALVAREZ. HECTOR HUGO 
WITH H M I I L T W .  IWC. 
EXONIX CORPORATION 
H I L L  SAW0 CORPORATION 
W O A L L .  SYLVIA 
BOTERO. OSCAR 
YILLIANS. EARBARA 
SHEET METAL MRKERS LOCAL 32 
SMITH. RANDY 
ACOSTA. LlMBANlA 
AGUILAR. E W A  
LECHALET 
AGUlLA. CARMEN 
AQUASERWE. INC. 

s m i .  HELEN 

10/31/97 S 
10/31/97 S 
10/31/97 S 
11/03/97 S 
l l /M/97 s 
11/05/97 S 
11/06/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 s 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/12/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11113197 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/13/97 S 
11/14/37 S 
11/14/97 S 
11/14/97 s 
11/14/97 S 
11/14/97 S 
11/14/97 S 

PAGE: 3 

SRG M D E  
SR6 MOE 
SR6 DAOE 
DBll M D E  
JRD M D E  
OBn MDE 
KES DADE 
KES M D E  
SR6 M D E  
JRO M D E  
us M D E  
JRO M D E  
CRP M D E  
KES M D E  
us BRO 
KES DAOE 
RWI DADE 
KES DADE 
KES DADE 
MEP DADE 
M MDE 
KES MDE 
SRG MDE 
DBll M D E  
NJS OAOE 
SAS DAOE 
M OADE 
CRP OADE 
JRO DAOE 
JRO OAOE 
SR6 OAOE 
KES OADE 
SRG OAOE 
SRG OAOE 
JRO OAOE 
SRG OAOE 

1924261 
1924481 
1924891 
1925951 
1926981 
1929661 
1931491 
1936641 
1936991 
1937071 
1937101 
1937201 
1937221 
1937231 
1937391 
1937751 
1937911 
1938101 
1938201 
1938211 
1938311 
1938321 
1938521 
1938611 
1938921 
1939161 
1939291 
1939391 
1939461 
1939511 
1939381 
194001 I 
1940021 
1940061 
1940091 
1940151 

0.00 TX088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TXW 
0.00 TX088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TXD00 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TXffl8 
0.00 TXDBB 
0.00 TX088 
0.00 TXDBB 
0.00 TX088 
0.00 TXOB8 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TX088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TXM8 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TX088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TXDBB 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 TX088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 7x088 
0.00 TXW 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 
0.00 1x088 

( 3 0 5 ) - 9 3 e 5 9 8  
(305)-6886131 
(305)-672-5092 
(505)436-4393 
(3051-446-0776 ) 
(305) -274-5537 
(305)-661-3114 
(305)-233-9990 
(305) -229-5057 
(305)-254-2021 
(305)-624-2030 
(305)-M4-1690 
(305)-261-8141 
(305)-552-0075 
(9541-757-9800 
(305)-374-0051 
(305)-994-7533 
(305) -233-8952 
(305)-238-3872 
(305)-858-05W 
(305)-681-5889 
(305)-651-8429 
(305) -826-6949 
(305) -633-6372 
(305) -595-0242 
(305)-691-6001 
(305) -829-0434 
(3051-254-1869 
(305)-235-5842 
(3051-651-5971 
1305) -235-7272 
(305) -828-8657 
(305)-382-9509 
(305)-553-3246 
(305)-887-9986 
(3051-2544868 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL REQUEST REPORT 
REPORT I 7 PRINTEO ON: 11/25/97 

U T I L I T Y  COMPLAINANT TYPE 

SUPRA T E L E C W N I C A T I O N S  6 
SUPRA T E L E C W N I C A T I O N S  6 
SUPRA T E L E C W N I C A T I O N S  6 
SUPRA TELECCWUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMWUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMIUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 

-0 SUPRA TELECDmUNICATlONS 6 
SUPRA TELECDmUNICATlOWS 6 
SUPRA TELECOYIUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECDmUNlCATlONS 6 
SUPRA TELECDWUNICATIWS 6 
SUPRA TELECOIYWWICATIONS b 
SUPRA TELECWUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECCWUNICATIOYS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA T E L E C W I C A T I O N S  6 
SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECOW4UNICATlONS 6 
SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECCWUNICATIONS 6 
SUPRA TELECOIY(UNICATI0NS 6 
SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6 

EFFIE M E ’ S  BEAUTY SALON 
ALVAREL. CONCEPCION 
H W N  HORIZONS CORPORATION 
VELEZ. J W  A. 
GUTIERREZ. FEOELINA 
INT. BROTHWYWHl OF ELECT. UORKERS 
U L U S A  PREPITORY S C W L  
ALAN AIR CONDITIONING 
GEMINI B I L L I N G  SERVICES 
CAR CDLLECTION CORP. 
MSVAN, GEORGE 
SELECT0 
BARNES, B ILLY 
ACOSTA. E M I L I A  
WILLIAMS. DAVID V. 
ALVAREL. J U L I A  
GUTIERREZ. AWNW L. 
JAM 
YODICE. M I C M E L  
AQUARMU 
CUBAN AMERICAN CPA ASSOCIATION, INC 
INTEL ASSOCIATES. INC. 
ATLANTIC INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT 
WIMI RARE COINS 
GLASSALW INTCRNATIONAL CORP 
GUTHRIE. MRV A. 
FOODS L EM INTERNATIONAL I NC . 
BERGECKER, JOHN 
PEREZ 6 PEREZ ARCHITECTS PLANNERS 
THE SURGICAL GROUP OF MIAMI  
WEST INOIES TROPICAL SALES 
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11114197 S 
11/14/97 S 
11/14197 S 
11/14/97 S 
11/14/91 S 
11/14/97 s 
11/14/91 S 
l l / l4 I97  S 
11114197 S 
11/14/97 S 
11/16/97 S 
11117/97 S 
11/17/97 S 
11/17/97 S 
11117197 S 
11118197 S 
11/18/97 s 
11/18/97 S 
11118l97 S 
11118197 S 
11/18/97 S 
11/18/97 S 
11/18/97 S 
11118l97 S 
11118197 S 
11/18/97 S 
11119197 S 
11/19/97 S 
11/19/97 S 
11/19/97 S 
11120197 S 

I l  
I l  
I I  
l I  
l I  
/ I  
I I  
I /  
/ I  
/ I  
/ . I  
/ I  
I I  
I l  
/ I  
I I  
/ I  
I l  
I l  
/ I  
I /  
I /  
/ I  
I /  
/ I  
/ I  
I l  
/ I  
/ I  
I /  
/ I  

SRG O M E  
SRG D M E  
KES O M €  
SRG DME 
SRG M D E  
SRG D A M  
Rm D M E  
MEP M D E  
KES D M E  
SRG M D E  
KES D M E  
Rm MDE 
Rm MDE 
SR6 D M E  
KES D M E  
IWS O M E  
JRO M D E  
KES D M E  
KES D M E  
KES MDE 
RHI OAOE 
KES D M E  
KES D M E  
KES DLSE 
KES OAOE 
KES DAOE 
MEP M D E  
KES OADE 
OBM OAOE 
KES O M E  
KES DADf 

1940171 
1940201 
1940231 
1940241 
1940291 
1940821 
1940831 
1940861 
1940911 
1941271 
1941521 
1941761 
1942741 
1942971 
1943261 
1943871 
1944071 
1944581 
1944941 
1944971 
1945151 
1945171 
1945181 
1945191 
1945211 
1945221 
1945571 
1945641 
1945861 
1946151 
1948321 

0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 T X W  
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXOW 
0.00 T X W  
0.00 T X W  
0.00 T X W  
0.00 T X W  
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXW 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXOBB 
0.00 TXW8 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 T X W  
0.00 TX088 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 T X W  
0.00 T X W  
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXoB8 
0.00 TXOBB 
0.00 TXOB8 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXOB8 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXO88 
0.00 TXO88 

(305)-835-$69 
(305) - 3 8 2 a 3 2  
(305)-264-2783 
(305)-757-1834 
(305)-443-5010 ) 
(305) -325-1333 
(305)-596-3787 
(305)-253-8000 
(305)-541-6264 
(305)-633-0819 
(305)-238-8926 
(305)433-0047 
(305)-652-4767 
(305)-856-3330 
(305)-251-9203 
(305)-275-9728 
(305)-552-8469 
(305)485-3444 
(305) -581-8266 
(305)-635-7898 
(305)-220-3771 
(305)-273-4500 
(305)-477-2477 
(305) -234-5700 
(305)-592-1212 
(3051-634-3292 
(305) -940-6609 
(305)-754-4385 
(3051-444-4515 
(305)-324-4840 
(305)-854-1500 

139 records printed TOTAL SAVINGS: 504.20 
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Phone: (305) 443.3710 
Fa: (305) 443 - 1W8 
p.0. Box 1441221 
Coral Gables, E 33134- 

Www & Email: 
wwwsupratelecoms.com 
sales@supratelecoms.com 

" Supra Teiecom 8 information Systems, Inc. 

October 22, 1997 

. .. 

REF NO: STIS/FPPSC/COWO6/97 

Mrs. Beverlee S. DeMello 
Director, Division of Consumer Aff'rs 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FI. 32399 

I 1 
DM.ion 01 Conaum Affairs 

Dear Mrs. DeMello, 

Thank you for meeting with us on October 2 1. We believe that forums involving face to 
face interaction are always so much more productive than telephone meetings. And that 
was exactly the case at our meeting. 

Supra Telecommunications & Information Systems (STIS) is in receipt of complaints 
filed with your office between 9/3/97 and 10/17/97. 

STIS fully regrets any inconvenience or misunderstanding caused by the marketing tactics 
used by the employees hired for telemarketing. We can assure you that proper steps have 
been taken to insure that these practices will no longer occur as we have terminated the 
appointments of the employees who misrepresented the company for their selfish gains. 

As you are aware, the pay structure in America is commission driven and that accounted 
for most of our problems. We are currently conducting a job evaluation that would 
eventually terminate commissions to OUT customer sales representatives and 
telemarketers. 

We propose to send the attached letter to all subscribers that have complained to the 
commission expressing our regret and freeing them from any financial obligation to STIS. 
Further, any customers who were switched without their authorization are under no 
obligation to "Supra for payment of services between the time they were switched and the 
time they were reinstated with Bell South. 



ATTA~HMENT B 
COCKET NO. 971527-TX 
DECEMBER 4,1997 

A 

We, like you, are anxious to resolve this matter so we can move forward with OUT 
business. It is in a spirit of full cooperation that I offer to provide you with any additional 
information you might require. 

.. 

@e Presided - Marketing 

. 



)4 
.ATTACHMENT B 
DOCKET NO. 971527-TX 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 

Date: 

Name of Subscriber 

Dear sir, 
We are in receipt of your complaint to the Florida Public Service Commission about 
switching of your local telephone service &om BST to STIS. We wish to confirm to you 
that the employees that were responsible for the illegal switching of your telephone 
service have all been terminated by STIS. 

We guarantee you that it will never happen again and hereby absolve you completely 
&om any charges for the period that your local phone service was with STIS. 

Thanking you for your understanding. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert J. Campbell 
Vice President- Marketing 



Customer said that she was approached by an agent fror the co*pany who t o l d  her 
he was with Bellsouth and because she was such a good customer, he would o f fe r  
her a 10% discount. She has been with Bellsouth since 1988 and though i t  was an 
appreciation promotion. She agreed t o  the 10% dlscount but not t o  a change o f  
carriers. She i s  requesting a f u l l  refund o f  a l l  charges. Plea& investigate, - provide a copy o f  the authorization tape, contact customer with explanation and 

LO send a report. 

10/3/97: Refixed report t o  corpany. Please respond by 10/20/97. JEB 

. 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMlrlISSION ) 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF AWION TO: - 

WE: 10/01/97 



y.r lflE J E F F W O U S E  CORWRATI ON 

TODD EKMAN 

1018 JEFF- 

Citvnlp t J K W & w i e W ; H ,  - t r m  

rCCMtlllh&. 0 - -ut 

Customer said that  the colpany contacted h is  businss partner and clr i l led t o  be 
f n  Bellsouth. He was to ld  that the coapany was consolidating h is  b i l l  so that 
he could write j u s t  one check per month. Instead h is  local service was changed. 
He i s  requesting a f u l l  refund o f  a l l  charges. Please investigate, provide a 
copy o f  the ver l f lcat lon tape with your report, follow up with customer and send 
a detailed report. - 

-k 

10/3/97: Refaxed report t o  u t i l i t y .  Please respond by 10/20/97. JEB 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

C W I S S I O N  ) 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

904-4ld-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: - 

WE: 09/30/97 



Customer said that her local service provider was changed without her 
permission. The agent frol Supra called and tried to convince the custoner that 
he was working with Ballsouth and just verifying her numbers. She told the 
agent not to change service, but he slurrad her company anyway. Please 
investigate, provide a copy of the verification tape or the original L M ,  
contact custamer with results of your investigate, and send a detailed. report. - 

Lrt 

10/3/97: Refaxed report to utility. Please respond by 10/20/97. JEB 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION ) 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

904-413’-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: - 

DUE: q4/23/97 


